

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRL.M.P. 11585 OF 2012 IN Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal  
(Cr1)... 2012

CRLMP.NO(s). 11585

(From the judgement and order dated 22/03/2012 in CRLRP  
No.466/2012 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

NAJEEB Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from surrendering)

Date: 05/07/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI  
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s)  
Mr. Renjith. B,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The petitioner was convicted under Section 379 of the Indian Penal Code and sentenced to undergo simple imprisonment for one year. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner states that the petitioner and the complainant have settled the matter. A copy of the affidavit of the complainant to the above effect is tendered in the Court. Learned counsel states that he will file the same in the Registry. Learned counsel further states that Section 379 IPC is a compoundable offence.

In view of this, the petitioner is exempted from surrendering.

...2/-

-2-

The office is directed to place the special leave petition as it is before the Court at the earliest.

Leave to file the affidavit is granted.

Learned counsel states that he shall try to keep the parties present in the Court on the next date of hearing.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)  
Court Master

(Indu Bala Kapur)  
Court Master